May 11, 2023 @ 4:31 pm USEPA – Region II Regional Hearing Clerk

UNITED STATES R ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 2

290 Broadway New York, NY 10007-1866

IN THE MATTER OF:

Perrone Leather, LLC 182 Riverside Drive Fultonville, New York 12072

Respondent

Proceeding pursuant to Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)

Administrative Complaint
Findings of Violation, Notice of Proposed
Assessment of a Civil Penalty, and Notice of
Opportunity to Request a Hearing

Proceeding to Assess Class I Civil Penalty

Docket No. CWA-02-2023-3311

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, on the date noted below, I caused to be mailed, by certified mail, return receipt requested, and e-mailed a copy of the foregoing "ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT" and a copy of the "Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits," 40 C.F.R. Part 22 (July 1, 2019) to the following persons at the addresses listed below:

Original by E-Mail Office of Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2

290 Broadway, 16th floor

New York, New York 10007-1866

Maples.Karen@epa.gov

Copy by E-Mail Jason A. Fahlbush, COO

Perrone Leather, LLC 182 Riverside Drive

Fultonville, New York 12072 jfahlbush@perroneaero.com

Copy by Email Ed Hampston, P.E., Director

Bureau of Water Compliance Programs

NYSDEC 625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-4500 edward.hampston@dec.ny.gov

Date: 5/11/2023

New York, New York Alia Roufaeal, Environmental Engineer

Water Compliance Branch, SCWCPT